LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)			U.S. MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED ONG NO 3160-0106 EXPIRES S/31/86					
PACILITY MARE (1)	niou		DOCKET NUMBER (2)	ATSL 12				
RIVER BEND STA	TION		0 5 0 0 0	41518 1 OF 01 3				
STP Not Performed	At High Point Ve	ents						
MONTH DAY YEAR YOAR SEGUENTIAL NAMES OF	REPORT DATE (7)	PAGILITY NA	FACILITIES INVOLVED	ET NUMBER(S)				
MONTH DAY YEAR YOAR SEGUENTAL	NEVER MONTH DAY YEAR	,	-	51010101 1 1				
1. 10 010 010 010 -								
1 0 2 8 8 6 8 6 0 5 9	0 1 0 1 0 9 8 7	C49 & /Out	0 1	5101010111				
NEGOT OF 1 SE-MAN	30.498isi	60.73ta+021(tw)		73.71 (6)				
POWER 1 1 0 1 0 20.430 (M1110)	99.29(g)(1)	99.79ta/02100		73.71 (a)				
1 0 0 30.400 M(1) (80)	X 89.73(a) (2) (3)	86.73bit(3)(46)	. 1	OTHER /Seserly in Abstract below and in Test, MRC Form 386AJ				
30.400 bittle:;	60.79tat@160	99.73fe/001vill) 6						
20.489ta(1)fel	RB.7961GHRH	80.79te/(27tm)						
NAME .		Can (14)		PHONE NUMBER				
E B Court Discourt	N1 I :		AREA CODE					
E.R. Grant - Directo	LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT PAILURE	THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND		3 5 - 6 9 9 5				
	ORTABLE CAUSE	SYSTEM COMPONENT		PORTABLE .				
COURSE SYSTEM COMMONSTY TURES TO			TURER TO	O NPROS				
		1 1 1 1 1	1111					
	NEPORT EXPECTED (14)		1111	MONTH DAY YEAR				
			SUSMISSION DATE (15)					
YES (If yer, complete EXPOCTED SUSEMESION DATE) ABSTRUCT (Limit to 1400 games, i.e., approximately inform ampli	NO			013 115 817				
At 1630 on 10/2/86 with 1	reactor power at	100 percent	t it was d	iscovered				
that venting of the A and	B Low Pressure	Coolant In	jection (L	PCI)				
lines to verify that the	piping from the	pump discha	arge valve	to the				
injection valve is filled vents in the highest point	at in the piping	as required	by the T	chnical				
Specifications. Technica	al Specification	Section 4.5	5.1.a.1 re	quires				
that the piping for the 1	LPCI systems be v	verified to	be filled	with				
water at the high point	vents at least or	ice per 31 d	days.	1				
The surveillance was being	ng performed usin	a vents whi	ich were n	ot at the				
piping high point on LPC	I Loops A and B.	The correct	et high po	int vent				
valves were installed in	August, 1985 pri	or to init:	ial plant	startup				
but after issuance of the	e applicable Surv	reillance Te	est Proced	ures				
(STP). The correct vents	s were not incorp	porated into	the STPs	until				
the day after the error	was discovered or	1 10/2/86.	when the	error was				
discovered, the loops were No air was discovered in	the lines The	health and	safety of	the				
public was not affected	since no system of	damage occur	rred and a	11				
related systems have fund	ctioned as design	ned.						
			1					
			T	EZZ				

NAC Parts 386 (9-83)

8701200243 870109 PDR ADOCK 05000458 S PDR

1943) L	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION				APPROVED ONE NO 3150-0104 Expines 8.31 95					
FACILITY RAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)				PAGE (3				
			-648	SEQUENTIAL						
RIVER BEND ST	TATION	0 8 0 0 0 4 5 8	8 8 1 6	-01519	011	012 0 013				

REPORTED CONDITION

At 1630 on 10/2/86 with the reactor at 100 percent power, an engineer was performing the restoration steps in a Surveillance Test Procedure (STP) which required venting the Low Pressure Coolant Injection (LPCI) Loop A injection piping. It was discovered that although Loops A and B injection piping had been verified to be full of water on a monthly basis as required by Technical Specification 4.5.1.a.2, the vents used were not located at the highest point in the piping.

INVESTIGATION

On 6/8/85, prior to initial plant startup, the high point vents of the LPCI System Loops A and B were discovered to be located on the vertical run of pipe a few feet below where the piping turned horizontally toward the LPCI injection valves. Because of the long run of horizontal pipe beyond this point (approximately 30 feet of piping on the A loop and 38 feet on the B loop upstream of the injection valves) it could not be verified to be full of water using the installed high point vents. A design change was incorporated during construction to add new high point vents in the horizontal runs of pipe. The modifications were completed in August, 1985.

The original issue of the STP's written to verify that system piping from the pump discharge valve to the system injection valve is filled with water were issued in December, 1984 and revised in June and July of 1985. Therefore, the STP's used the valves which were originally intended to be the high point vents. After the modifications to add the new vents were completed, the STP's remained as originally written. The investigation into how and why the STP's were not revised to reflect the revised design discovered that during the final stages of construction, a number of construction design changes (E&DCR's) were closed without verification that they had been implemented into plant procedures. This occurred during June, July and August of 1985 just prior to fuel load. The controlling procedure for E&DCR's required the verifications to be completed prior to closure of the E&DCR. During this period of time, the control of design changes was being gradually transferred from the construction organizations to the operating organizations. Since completion of the design transfer, the above condition has not occurred.

A review of the E&DCR's which did not receive a complete review for changes to plant procedures was performed. A few cases were found where plant procedures were not updated to reflect a E&DCR. Other than the case which initiated this LER, none were found that could have affected the operability of plant systems or components.

An analysis is currently in progress to determine the effects had the piping between the incorrect high point vents and the injection valves been full of air. The results of this analysis will be provided in a revised report expected to be submitted by 3/15/87.

1943)	LICENSEE EVENT	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION				W APPROVED ONE NO 3150-0104 EXPIRES 8-31 95					
PACILITY MAINS (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER MU				PAGE (3			
			***		SEQUENTIAL	I	MV 9-04		T		
RIVER BE	ND STATION	0 5 0 0 0 4 5	8 8 6	_	0 5 9	-	0 1	0 2	OF	0 3	

TEXT IF more assess is required, use addresses MRC April 3864's/ (17)

The piping is now being vented through the correct high point vents and no air has been discovered. The system injection valves are exercised open during cold shutdown for the ISI pump and valve testing program. This provided an additional system vent for any air that may have accumulated in the horizontal run of pipe to the reactor vessel.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

The piping was immediately vented from the correct vents and no air was discovered in the lines. The applicable STP's were revised to use the correct high point vents. Since all E&DCR's completed during the transition phase have been reviewed for incorporation into plant procedures and all appropriate procedure changes have been completed, no further corrective action is necessary.

SAFETY ASSESSMENT

There were no adverse affects on the health and safety of the public as a result of this event since no system damage occurred and all related systems have functioned as designed.

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPA

RIVER BEND STATION POST OFFICE BOX 220 ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 70775

AREA CODE 504 635-6094 346-8651

January 9, 1987 RBG-25209 File Nos. G9.5, G9.25.1.3

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555

Dear Sir:

River Bend Station - Unit 1 Docket No. 50-458

Please find enclosed Licensee Event Report No. 86-059 Revision 1 for River Bend Station - Unit 1. This revision is being submitted pursuant to 10CFR50.73 to provide the results of additional investigation.

> Sincerely, J. E. Books

J. E. Booker

Manager-River Bend Oversight River Bend Nuclear Group

JEB TFP/PDG/DAS/je

cc: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, TX 76011

> INPO Records Center 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-3064

NRC Resident Inspector